Cash and cash equivalents 2,998,563 6,172,960

Trade and other receivables 79,068 58,411

Other current assets 1,363,614 923,190

Total Current Assets 4,441,245 7,154,561

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 699,398 1,024,842

Intangible assets 3,744,100 3,865,275

Other non-current assets 74,732 184,818

Total non-current Assets 4,518,230 5,074,935

TOTAL ASSETS 8,959,475 12,229,496

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,391,918 881,546

Other current liabilities 135,016 405,885

Total Current Liabilities 1,526,934 1,287,431

Non-current liabilities 75,936 -

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,602,870 1,287,431

NET ASSETS 7,356,605 10,942,065

EQUITY

Share capital 29,640,394 38,253,373

Share based payment reserve 500,212 641,337

Translation reserve (112,252) (172,241)

Accumulated Losses (22,671,750) (27,780,404)

TOTAL EQUITY 7,356,605 10,942,065

Page 27

 Prospectus

PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

 31 DECEMBER
2019

(REVIEWED)

PROFORMA
ADJUSTMENTS

CAPITAL
RAISING

PRO FORMA
31 DECEMBER

2019

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 6,172,960 6,171,830 12,344,790

Trade and other receivables 58,411  -  58,411

Other current assets 923,190 - 923,190

Total Current Assets 7,154,561 6,171,830 13,326,391

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and
equipment

1,024,842 - 1,024,842

Intangible assets 3,865,275 - 3,865,275

Other non-current assets 184,818 - 184,818

Total Non-Current Assets 5,074,935 - 5,074,935

TOTAL ASSETS 12,229,496 6,171,830 18,401,326

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 881,546 - 881,546

Other current liabilities 405,885 - 405,885

Total Current Liabilities 1,287,431 - 1,287,431

Non-current Liabilities - - -

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,287,431 - 1,287,431

NET ASSETS 10,942,065 6,171,830 17,113,895

EQUITY

Share capital 38,253,373 6,171,830 44,425,203

Share based payment
reserve

641,337 - 641,337

Translation reserve (172,241)  (172,241)

Accumulated Losses (27,780,404)  (27,780,404)

TOTAL EQUITY 10,942,065 6,171,830 17,113,895

Page 28

 Prospectus

4 Rights and liabilities attaching to Securities

4.1 Shares

The following is a summary of the more significant rights and liabilities attaching to the Shares,
being the underlying securities of the Options to be issued under the SPP Offer and the
Placement Options Offer to be issued pursuant to this Prospectus.

This summary is not exhaustive and does not constitute a definitive statement of the rights and
liabilities of Shareholders. You should seek independent legal advice to obtain such a
statement.

Full details of the rights and liabilities attaching to Shares are set out in the Constitution, a